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COMPETITORS

The figures in parenthesis after the driver’s name represents his current
A.C.U. Competition Licence Number

Licence No. c.c. Machine

No. Driver
1 D. G. Bickers (2654)
2 A. Clough (2336)
3 B. Edwards (SACU 3)
4 7. V. Smith (141)
5 W. Jackson, Jnr, (3096)
6 J. Johnson (3138)
7 1. Griffiths (3315)
8 F. K. Mayes (3217)
9 R. Peplow (159)
10 E. T. Deeley (1667)
11 D, Nicoll (1213)
12 W. Cawte (3106)
13 P. C. Phippen (2080)
14 C. Horsfield (1039)
15 R. J. Sands (3178)
16 B. Nadin (1693)
17 V. Eastwood (495)
18 N. H. Messenger (488)
19 1) T. Done (2465)
20 J. E, Banks (286)
21 P. Minns (796)
220 CuAL . Cook (2972)
23 " Diane (3509)
24 D. L. Thredingham (2750)
25 K. Heanes (1468)
26 R. Knight (2960)
27 M. Perkins (2942)
28 C. G. Dixon (1811)
29 V. Allan (SACU 1)
30 C. White (871)
31 J. Connor (453)
32 J. Rees (2995)
33 R. Wickens (3361)
34 K. J. Sedgley (626)
35 B. Maynard (2797)
36 R. Crofts (2529)
37 J. Pringle (2402)
38 A. J. Lampkin (639)
39 A. R. C. Lampkin (646)
40 J. N. Aim (2302)
42 F. C. Baker (2298)
43 S. Elesmore (3205)
44 J. Bance (922)
45 G. Adsett (467)
46 B. Goss (3497)
47 J. Foot (3237)
48 C. Harris (3275)
49 M. Dearn (2626)
50 J. Lewis

(2395)

Club | Entrant

250/360 C.Z. Ipswich
249/360 Greeves Greeves M. Cycles
248 Cotton Galloway
441 B.S.A.

250/440 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
249/360 Cotton Glos. & Cotswold
250/500 Metisse Oxford-Ixion
249 D.O.T.
250/360 Greeves (Cambridge)
Greeves Motor Cycles

440 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
250 Greeves North Hants
500 Matchless Dunmow
250 Metisse Gosport
490 Metisse Winchester
250/360 C.Z. Stafford
250 Greeves Luton
500 Stallard Stafford
441 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
250 Greeves Colchester
250 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycles
250/441 B.S.A. Halstead
244 Bultaco Oxford-Ixion
499 Cheney B.S.A. Alton
500 D.L.S. Sturminster
500 Matisse Kingswood
250 Greeves

500/502 Triumph Basingstoke
250 Greeves Mid. Bucks
497 Metisse Mortonhampstead
499 Cheney B.S.A. So’ton Dist.

500 Matisse Bun. Accord

250 Greeves

500/650 Metisse Ringwood
500/501 Tribsa West Middx.
499 Metisse Basingstoke
246 Greeves

440 B.S.A. Sturminster
250 G2 Birmingham
250 Matisse Basingstoke
250 Husqvarna Newbury
500 Metisse B.V.M.C.C.
441 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
441 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
497 Kirby-Matchless Halstead
600 Metisse

441 B.S.A. Crawley
500 Metisse

250 DO, Stratford
500 Metisse Newbury
500 Metisse Witley

250/360 Greeves Greeves M. Cycles

250 Greeves Sturminster
2500C€.7Z; P.M.C.R.C.
490 Metisse X.H.G.
244 Bultaco

500 Matchless Rhayader
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SCRAMBLE MACHINES ARE OUR BUSINESS

Our Experience is at your service

RIGKMAN BROS. LTD.

Give your Tribsa the Metisse look with our fibreglass con-
version kit now available from stock: Metisse-shaped tank,
seat, seat centre section, rear mudflap and all fittings. In
red, ivory, blue or green, £29.14.11. Front mudguard in
matching colours for B.S.A. or Norton forks, £2.15.0.

Full stock of Matchless G80CS engine and gearbox spares
now available by return of post, along with our normal
service on Villiers, Cotton, Dot and Greeves.

A few of our special priced Scramble Jerseys still available
at £1.19.11, which includes A.C.U. stamp. P. and P. 2/-.
Please state second choice of colour.

Try us for B.S.A. Wheel and Norton Forks Spares—
In fact, anything that is best in scrambling.

RICKMAN BROS. LTD.

OLD MILTON ROAD, NEW MILTON
HANTS.

Tel. New Milton 1755

“THE HOME OF THE METISSE ”




Driver
R. Owen
A. J. Davis
B. Snell
I E. Thick
A. Wiseman
J. R. Trevor
Barney
J. Parish
K. Russell
Ralph
Snoad
H. Jordon
Vaughan
. Mitson
J. H. Winterburn

P, Fisher

SOLFRRPOO!

M. Davis
J. Giles

A. K. Browning

B. Wade
R. Gardiner

I iy England
. Smith

Hickman

. Haswell

R. Worthington
Challinor

Curtis

D. A. Miller
D. Jerred
King

F Drewe

. W. Wigley
. P. Stephand
. Crawte
Greer

. Allen

. Sibley

.pwwomowc~gwpw HEQOR O

J. A. Geary
A. D. Pickering
R. M. Kruse
A.J. Hogg

V. J. Norman
R. G. Leed

J. Goodchild
P. Breaker

Licence No. c.c. Machine

G157 "R 2508C 7

(78) 250 Greeves
(3793) 441 B.S.A.
(3123) 248 Greeves
(3620) 650 Tribsa
(1563) 250 Greeves
(590) 250 Bultaco
(1907) 250 Scorpion
(3273) 250 Metisse
(2030) 250 Husqvarna
(2708) 250 Greeves
(2890) 500/650 Wasp

Club | Entrant

Sturminster
Cheltenham
Mortimer
Mortimer
Ringwood
Natwich
Mid. Bucks
Salop
Wimborne
So’ton Dist.
So’ton Dist.
Frome

(2069)  440/499 Cheney B.S.A.

(3463) 250 Greeves

(1206) 440 B.S.A.
650 Tribsa

(1500) 250 M.Z.
650 Tribsa

(79) 250/360 Bultaco

(3697) 440 B.S.A.
501 Triumph
(1735) 250 Greeves

(459) 246 Greeves

(912) 500 Cheney B.S.A.

(470) 246/440 B.S.A.
(2932) 500 Metisse
(2931) 500 Metisse
(1755) 500 Metisse

(937) 498 Metisse

250 Greeves

Farnham
West Leeds

Bradford

Cheltenham
Triumphs Owners

(Stafford)

Hyland Crowe Ltd.
Thrist

Nth. Hants, 1
X.H.G.
Ringwood
Ringwood
X.H.G.
P.M.CR.C.

(267)  500/501 Cheney B.S.A. Nrth. Hants.

(783) 498 Metisse
(2831) 246 Greeves
(1030) 247 D.O.T.

500 D.O.T.
(2585) 500 Metisse

(540) 501 M.G.
(3212) 500 Metisse
(3178) 250 Greeves

@06) 2500 A8
(2761) 490 Victri
(1416) = 246 Greeves
(2956) 246 Greeves
(3974) 250 Husqvarna
(1953) 501 B.S.A.
(2808) 250 Greeves
(1494) 250 Greeves

(858) 501 Metisse

(942) 250 Metisse

(108) 500 Triumph

(194) 250 Bultaco
(2139) 498 Tribsa
(3540) 650 Metisse
(3303) 501 Tribsa
(211) 650 Metisse
(564) 500/650 Metisse
(2156) 250 Greeves

250/350 B.S.A.
(2771) 498 Triumph
(2850) 502 Metisse
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Bishops Waltham
Newbury
DOT Motor Cycles

X.H.G.
Frome
Witley

Luton

St. Albans
P:M.C.R.C:
X.H.G.
Farnham

Mortimer
X.H.G.
Ringwood
So’ton Dist.
So’ton Dist.
Antelope
Eastbourne
Gosport
Ringwood
Greenwich
Gravesend
Ringwood
Stratford

Ringwood
Ringwood

o

Lets talk about
road-hug.

Fact No: 1

GB“’
FactNo.2

B“EATER accelerating,

GAFETY 5h
FactNo.3 o
LONGER =it
M“-EAGE more miles.

‘Road-hug’ is the name Dunlop have given
to the special rubber that goes into their
motor cycle tyres. Developed for racing—
and used by all the champions—it is now
used in tyres for everyday riding to give
maximum grip, long mileage and safety...
in fact all round top performance. Fit
Dunlop and you will soon be saying...

DUNLOP

o the best things
on two wheels/



113172
113
114
S
116
117

118
119
121

147
148

150
151
152
153
154
155
156
i
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
167
168
169
170

171
1572

Driver

White

G. Britton
Burningham
J. Chittenden
Sinclair

J. Turner

Burningham
E. Arthur

. R. Mumford
Jones
Matthews
Ware

. Jennings
N. Knight

Hunt
Baker
J. Hellyar

Merrick

W. Ridley

. Beale

J. Southwell
S. Taft
Kirby

. E. Newport
.S AViner

. Richbell
Sparks

N. Lovatt
M. Mullet
S. Barnett
Naylor
Wyse

E. Scarrott
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Ford
Woolf

R. Turner
J. Stevens
Unsworth
H. Cobb
Corbett
Monk
Skinner
W. Smith
Cross
Hoult
Goldsmith
Wingrave

HRAYNORFORORRPIO D AE R S mR

L. S. N. Jamieson
C. G. Reed
S. H. Leicester

B. Rice
R. A. Gerrich

Licence No. c.c. Machine

@30) RN 2500 St
(2706) 500 Tribsa
(3024) 500 Sprite
(2078) 246 Hejira
(3712) 500 B.S.A.
(1858) 504 Metisse

250 Cotton
(3025) 500 Tribsa
(2809) Tribsa

(3350) 501 Norven B.S.A.
(3760) 504 Triumph
2333 501 Tribsa

(1980) 498 Tribsa
501 Metisse
(1659) 200 Triumph
(3245) 501 Pegsus
250 Greeves
(3149) 501 Metisse
(1428) 500 Excalibur
(2962) 250 Cotton
501 Tribsa
(3664) 501 Tribsa
(3642) 440 B.S.A.
(343) 501 Metisse
(1184) 250 Metisse
(2762) 250 Metisse
(837) 250 Greeves
(2667) 250 B.S.A.
(2748) 507 B.S.A.
(3673) 502 Mabsa
(148) 500 Metisse
(573) 500 Kaydie
(2751) 501 Metisse
(1489) 503 Tribsa
(3479) 501 Tribsa
(3838) 501 Metisse
(3335) 498 Herald
501 M.A. BS.A.
(2281) 500 Tribsa
(1994) 501 Metisse
(1669) 250 Greeves
(2813) 500 B.S.A.
(2334) 246 Greeves
(3274) 250 Greeves
(1655) 250 Greeves
(3027) 246 D.O.T.
(3320) 501 Mabsa
(3321) 501 Mabsa
(1905) 501 Tribsa
(1191) 250 Greeves
(2752) 502 ribsa
(2345) 250 Greeves
(3677) 250 Greeves
(3199) 498 Metisse
(167) 250 Orpin Greeves
(3560) 500 Matchless
(2686) 250 Greeves
(2378) 250 Greeves
498 Tribsa
(653) 250 Greeves
(2041) 250 Greeves

Club | Entrant

Alton

Bath & West
Farnham
Banbury
Kingswood
Mortimer

Farnham
Greenwich
Bath & West
Mid Bucks
Winchester
Ringwood

X.H.G.
So’ton Vikings

Alton
Kingswood
Esso

So’ton Dist.
P.M.C.R.C.
Ringwood
Ringwood
Sturminster
Basingstoke
X.H.G.
Windlesham
Greenwich
Winchester
SIC.G.ER.A;
Sturminster
Ringwood
Greenwich
Nrth. Hants.
Windlesham

Bath & West
Winchester
Mid. Bucks.
Bridport
So’ton Dist.
Ringwood
Dorking
Farnham
Nrth. Hants.
Nrth. Hants,
Mortimer
Newbury
Ringwood
Dorking
Sporting Elite
Crawley
Ringwood
St. Albans
Ringwood
Mortimer

Bishops Waltham

The Castle Cup
held by the winner of

The Hampshire Grand National

which was first held in 1936 on a course very close to the present

one and the winners through the years are as follows: —

1936 W. A. West
1937 K. D. Haynes
1939 W. A. West
1946 E. C. Bessant
1947 F. M. Rist
1949 R. Scovell
1950 E. R. Cheyney
1951 L. R. Archer
1952F R VAT Nex
1953% P A. Nex
1954 P. A. Nex

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

D. J. Rickman
L. R. Archer
D. J. Rickman
L. R. Archer
D. E. Rickman
J. V. Smith

J. V. Smith

J. V. Smith

J. V. Smith

J. V. Smith
A.J. Lampkin



FLAG SIGNALS Rinewoob, SAaLisBuRry, R RIS SOoUTHAMPTON,

WIMBORNE & PooLE BournNEMOUTH

! . ST e e R et R L T IR | e 0 IMBORNE G PeoRE [ T e €& CHRISTCHURCH
Union Jack—Raised to Start Sy L
Red—Stop e S
Yellow—Danger, drive slowly Green—Course clear T e Sl
Black with Number—That driver to stop i e B g
Yellow with Black Diagonal Stripe—Last Lap Traffic for ke Sy \\ Teafric o
Black and White Chequered—Finish ‘ RiINGWOOD / / \\ \ SouTHAMPTON
| SALISBURY / BOURNEMOUTH

WIMBORNE

AWARDS : PooLE

CHRISTCHURCH

\
ki BT
‘ aETr Tt : : : || use this Exit
Event No. 1 and 2. Each Race: ‘ |1 ek —~—
1st—£30; 2nd—£17%; 3rd—£15; 4th—£124; 5th—£10; 6th—£8; 7th—£7; { |1 me (i
8th—£6; Oth—£5; 10th—#£4; 11th—£3; 12th—£2; 13th—£1; 14th—£1; t m L P ]
15th—£1. - ! b s
Event No. 5 (A.C.U. Scrambles Championship Race) and Events No, 6 & 7: | : fagnd
Ist—£15; 2nd—£10; 3rd—£74; 4th—£6; Sth—£5%; 6th—£5; 7th—£41; L | | :
8th—£4; 9th—£3}; 10th—£3. | i L
Event Nos. 3 and 4. Each Race: | | STAaoi1um I |
1st—£10; 2nd—£7; 3rd—£5; 4th—¢4; Sth—£3; 6th—£2; Tth—£1; 8th—£1; Ly i
9th—£1 10th—£1. S gt A [

Manufacturers’ Team Awards will be made in both Events 1 and 2 to the _._&";‘ \\\ // TEee

Nominated Team in each event with the best aggregate time. TR e e == Gt
Castle Cup for the winner of the Hants Grand National (Event 1). .\ Ll " T R s Sl =
Wallis Cup for the next best performance in Event 1. Pl \ :
Windmill Cup for the winner of Event 2. \\ \\ i
The above Trophies to be held for one year only. ) i

e e /\ \\ \\ Par : Park

NOTICE TO RIDERS. Fuel Regulations and Signing On STAR v\ |
g g TART '
|

Instructions will be enforced ! ! !

Drivers. All drivers must be present with their machines and have signed |
on at the Paddock by 10.30 a.m. Drivers must be dressed in protective |
clothing when presenting their machines to the Scrutineers. Pk

A

: € 'o u R.aE
1 ——

=
=
L
=
.~
S e e e —— - ——

\

Fuel. Only recognised Pump Fuels will be allowed and no additives may : Py Y T = %
be used which increase the octane value. Samples of the fuel from the Ti.’sn?“,:a'ii 52"12;;" "l"d"ff;"i:sul’:‘?:ﬁ‘ 'f‘:ow fmd D
first four machines to finish in each race will be taken and tested. Cireuit, o use E.;'-l Routes a:‘ indicafcz:l ::d‘;‘:-ng

follow RAC route signs outside Circuit

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC.

This event is being held on private property and you are strictly forbid-
den to cause damage in any way.

Spectators are forbidden on the Course or in the Competitors’ Paddock. ¢ * . ~
Persons crossing the Course or ignoring the Course Marshals do so at i
their own risk. The Promoters do not accept responsibility for any accident > L
arising therefrom. The ngWOOd M.Co & L-CoCo "

All Vehicles Parked at Owner’s Risk. °

' NOVICE SCRAMBLE

WARNING TO SPECTATORS. :

MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS ATTENDING ; .
THE MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK. y Sunday, 24th April 1966 starting at 12.30 p.m. :

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection : HERE AT MATCHAMS PARK J

with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles, . A
are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents howsoever caused
resulting in damage and/or personal injury to spectators. Lo E P sy

8 : 29



RACE No. 1 (Event No. 2) 250 c.c. MOTO CROSS (Up to 250 c.c.) {
250 c.c. MOTO CROSS—1st Leg—10 laps

1 D. G. Bickers 46 B. Goss 89 G. Crawte

2 A. Clough 47 J. Foot 90 E. Greer ’

38B; Edwards 48 C. Harris 92 R. Sibley

4 J. V. Smith 51 R. Owen 98N RElSNye

5 W. Jackson Jnr. 52 A.J. Davis 97 J. L. Bullock y

6 J. Johnson 57 C. Barney 100 M. Peach |

7 J. Griffiths 58 C. J. Parish i

8 F. K. Mayes 59 R. K. Russell ‘
10 E. T. Deeley 60 R. Ralph Reserves ¥
14 C. Horsfield 61 R. Snoad 12 W. Cawte |
18 N. Messenger 64 C. Mitson 15 R. J. Sands }
19 J. T. Done 67 M. Davis 36 R. Crofts !
20 J. E. Banks 69 A. K. Browning 49 M. Dearn :
21 P. Minns 70 B. Wade 5451 E. Dhick 1
29 V. Allen 80 E. Worthington 56 J. R. Trevor ’
32 J. Rees 81 T. Challinor 139 G. E. Newport ;
34 K. J. Sedgley 85 M. King 76 D. Smith ‘
35 B. Maynard 86 J. F. Drew 26 R. Knight ;
43 S. Elesmore 88 R. P. Stephand 66 P. Fisher ’
1stZ.......... ondip........ 3rd@le ... 4h27 ... 5theT. ... |
6tha 1. .. 7th. 79....... RETS 9th.[8....... 10th. &5....... i

: ‘ Motorcycling’s liveliest leading weekl

Elthede, 12th3k...... BthZ...... 14th36...... 15th 400, | ¥ e 2 X

ru§u~usi’susususu~1~u~ §
-

presents

3Spim?

GERRY DOMMETT PROMOTIONS

AT THIS STADIUM

STOCK CAR RACING

plus PRODUCTION CAR RACING
on EASTER MONDAY at 3 p.m.
Practice Commences 12 midday Admission 5/- Children Half Price

Future Fixtures: Whit Monday, May 30th; Sunday, July 3rd & 31st;
Sunday, October 9th; August Monday 29th; Sunday, September 25th
Don’t miss these Star Studded Programmes. All Meetings start at

— 6 3§ 5 ¢ 3 ¢ 3

10

BIG NEWS! . . . BIG FEATURES! . . .
BIG PERSONALITIES! . . .

Way ahead with the news . .. ..
Way ahead withviews........
Way ahead withideas .........

The paper for every enthusiast—every week of the year.

Motor Cycling

Weekly 9d.

11



RACE No. 2 (Event No. 3) (Up to 500 c.c.) Supporting

9
10
11
13
16
17
22
23
24
27
28
31
32
36
38
59
42
50
53

6 Laps
R. Peplow 63 V. Vaughan 150 C. Ford
E. T. Deeley 70 B. Wade 153 R. J. Stevens
D. Nicoll 71 R. Gardiner 165 F. H. Dixon
168 L.S.N. Jamieson

P. C. Phippan 75 1. J. England
B. Nadin 84 P. D. Jerred
V. Eastwood 87 D. W. Wigley
C.A.J.Cook 92 R. Sibley

169 C. G. Reed
170 S. H. Leicester

D. Lane 99 C. Spooner

D. Threadingham 108 V. J. Norman Reserves

M. Perkins 115 D. J. Chittenden 81 T. Challinor

€ G Bixon 117 R. J. Turner 65 J. H. Winterburn
J. Connor 124 J. Ware 59 R. K. Russell

J. Rees 126 B. N. Knight 47 J. Foot

R. Crofts 128 P. Baker 46 B. Goss

A.J. Lampkin 129 C.J. Hellyer 40 J. N. Aim

AR.C. Lampkin 131 E. W. W. Ridley
E. € Baker 139 G. E. Newport

14 C. Horsfield
5 W. Jackson Jnr.

J. Lewis 143 J. N. Lovatt 3 B. Edwards
B. Snell 148 H. E. Scarrott 2 A. Clough
X = ; =
M ond I 2L e R s 65,
6th...9.9... 7th. L% sth. 53 oth. Jb.... 10th. G- &

S 6 e 5 6§ § 5 § 5 § 5 § s § 5§ 5

DEMON SCRAMBLER
STAGE 11l

Send name and address for information on the latest
developments on the NEW DOT DEMON ALPHA
STEFA SCRAMBLER with the new pressurized expan-
sion exhaust system. Latest model available as an easy
to assemble TAX FREE kit of components.

DOT CYCLE & MOTOR MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD. |

MANCHESTER 15

12

=
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a breakdown 1s never convenient

IO

2

7 72222

Z
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7 7
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oy,
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3

Lucas B30 Service is planned to help
the two wheeler man. If major elect-
rical breakdown occurs . . . Lucas B9O
gets you on your way with least delay.
B90 Units are magnetos, distributors,

but LUCAS B9
stators, etc., reconditioned by Lucas,

gets you going
with least delay montrs Guarantce. Avaiiabie througn

dealers everywhere. Saves waiting for
a repair job.

B90 UNIT EXCHANGE SERVICE

JEOISEECPAHIIRUSGIARS WRTTHED BIRMINGHAM 19

e



RACE No. 3 (Event No. 1) HANTS GRAND NATIONAL
500 c.c. Moto Cross (350-500 c.c.)
1st Leg—12 laps

1 D. G. Bickers 46 B. Goss

2 A. Cloughs 50 J. Lewis

3 B. Edwards 62 R. H. Jordon

4 J. V. Smith 63 V. Vaughan

5 W. Jackson Jnr. 65 J. Winterburn

6 J. Johnson 67 M. Davis

8 F. K. Mayes 68 J. Giles

9 R. Peplow 71 R. Gardiner

11 D. Nicoll 72 J. Scott Mkl means clingrubber.
14 C. Horsfield 73 D. E. Rickman Therubber World Cham-
16 B. Nadin 74 D. J. Rickman pions have won on. It's
17 V. Eastwood 75 1. J. England now for you! Adding
22 C. A.J. Cook 77 K. Hickman even more safety to the
X v T 7 erformance of your
20 T. E. Banks 81 T. Challinor At 2
24 D. Thredingham 82 B. Curtis :

25 K. Heanes 99 C. Spooner FRONT

27 M. Perkins —

0 AVON SPEEDMASTER Mk. 11

28 C. G. Dixon Reserves The ribbed tyre for the job your
29 V. Allan 13 P.C. Phippen front wheel does—most of the

braking, nearly all the steering.

30 C. White 76 D. Smith Gives you long, even wear f.ree -
o o ettt B AN ON
37 i 131 E. W. Ridley

J. Pringle the wet!
38 A.J. Lampkin 165 F. H. Dixon
39 A.R.C. Lampkin 168 L.S.N. Jamieson m
40 J N Alm 170 S H Leicester AVON S.M. SAFETY MILEAGE Mk. If
£ F.CBaker 23D, Lane Toe R e means
44 J. Bance 53 B. Snell know-how. 100% traction. Maxi-
braking, i ili
S GoAl L B D o e 2 30
ber for 23% more grip in the wet!
1t s dnal ey M S Al s ] D

Ride safe on

mh..'.-'f.g.....ﬁh...éf.f; ..... 8th.. ©8..... oth..l6.... 10th. 8Z.... _ Avon more rlp
L } i

cling rubber

....... paired tyres on wet roads
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RACE No. 4 (Evénf No 5)

250 c.c. A.C.U. SCRAMBLES CHAMPIONSHIP
' RACE

To count towards A.C.U. 250 Championship

(Up to 250 c.c.)—15 Laps

1 D. G. Bickers 43 S. Elesmore 76 D. Smith
2 A. Clough 46 B. Goss 81 T. Challinor
3 B. Edwards 47 J. Foot 90 E. Greer
4 J. V. Smith 48 C. Harris 97 J. L. Bullock
5 W. Jackson Jnr. 49 M. Dearn 100 M. Peach
6 J. Johnson 51 R. Owen 167 M. Jackson
7 J. Griffiths 52 A.J. Davis
8 F. K. Mayes SAE S ThickEes
10 E. T. Deeley 56 J. R. Trevor Reserves
12 W. Cawte 57 C. Barney 26 R. Knight
14 C. Horsfield 59 R. K. Russell 133 L. J. Southwell
15 R.J. Sands 60 R. Ralph 93 P.J. Nye
18 N. Messenger 61 R. Snoad 134 F. S. Taft
19 J. T. Done 64 C. Mitson 169 C. G. Reed
20 J. E. Banks 66 P. Fisher 86 J. F. Drewe
21 P. Minns 67 M. Davis 154 R. Unsworth
29 V. Allan 69 A. K. Browning 85 M. King
34 K.J Sedgley 70 B. Wade 89 G. Crawte
36 R. Crofts 72 J. Scott 152 A. R. Turner
e nd. 8. d P a1 w2
& iy 7th. 3&..... 8th.3%. .. oth. 100, 10th.5 7.

Time3.6.. 28 L

O AT it e Fee

YOU MAY NOT KNOW . . .
That there is a publication that gives all the dates, all 3
the events and keeps you informed with news and views
on the latest in motor cycle sport. Whether you ride,

promote or spectate you should have this.
Yes MAIL ME DIRECT for one year for which | enclose 8/-.

Name
Address

Send to

SOUTHERN GENTRE GAZETTE

16

LEAD THE
FIELD WITH
HEPOLITE

At this meeting the quality of Hepolite products is being proved to
you — as it has been over and over again in events t-hroug_hout the
world. Put your confidence in Hepolite pistons,. pins, rings and
liners and get the very best performance your engine can give.

Hepworth & Grandage Limited

:HEP(“)LITE Bradford 4 ° England

AE An Associated Engineering Limited Company

17



RACE No. 5 (Event No. 6) (501 c.c. to 750 c.c.) Supporting
1st Leg—6 Laps

25 K. Heanes 103 R. M. Kruse 132 M. Beale

30 C. White 107 A.J. Hogg 140 A. S. Viner
31 J. Connor 108 V. J. Norman 141 R. Richbell
40 J. N. Aim 111 P. Breaker 144 A. M. Mullet
55 A. Wiseman 113 B. G. Britton 145 P. S. Barnett
52 R. H. Jordon 116 S. Sinclair 146 K. Naylor

65 J. Winterburn 117 R.J. Turner 147 J. Wyse

66 P. Fisher 119 R. E. Arthur 148 H. E. Scarrott
68 J. Giles 121 M. R. Mumford 151 L. Woolf

77 K. Hickman 122 J. Jones 158=B~Skinner
78 G. Haswell 123 S. Matthews 160 D. Cross

83 D.D. A. Miller 124 J. Ware 162 P. Goldsmith
91 G. Allen 126 B. N. Knight 159 R. W. Smith
94 D. E. Geary 127 F. Hunt 130 J. Merrick

102 A. Pickering 129 C.J. Hellyer

3
-

The SOUTHERN HOUSE for MOTOR CYCLES

Our Long Experience over
40 years is your safeguard

Main Dealers & Service Agents for

Motor Cycles
B.S.A., NORTON, MATCHLESS,
TRIUMPH
FRANCES-BARNETT, SUZUKI
& VELOCETTE

Sidecars

CANTERBURY, SWALLOW & :
WATSONIAN

Scooters

LAMBRETTA & TRIUMPH

Spares ALI‘ Repairs
Accessories E E Clothing 3
Portswood Telephone 54081/5 Southampton

New Machines
Second-hand Machines

Spares and Accessories
Protective Clothing

7 / H.P. Terms and Insurance
L2 arranged

THE MOTOR-CY—CLE and SCOOTER SPECIALISTS

CRAZE BROS L.LTD

473-5 Christchurch Road - Boscombe. Tel. B’th. 33231/2
also at

26 Christchurch Road Ringwood 2741
1 Gosport Street, Lymington Lymington 3085

s 5 € 5 T € 5 - 6 5§ $ W g

PRINTERS & STATIONERS

!
i
22/24 HIGH STREET * RINGWOOD * HANTS
Telephone : Ringwood 2910
L » » 65 e § 5 e § 5 e § 5 Wi 6 5 e § 5 Wi € 5 W § 5 e € 5 e ¥ 5 W 6 5 W $ 1 \-(|4
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RACE No. 6 (Event No. 2) 250 c.c. MOTO CROSS

(Up to 256 c.c.) 2nd Leg—10 laps

I D. G. Bickers 46 B. Goss 89 G. Crawte
2 A. Clough 47 J. Foot 90 E. Greer
3 B. Edwards 48 C. Harris 92 R. Sibley
4 J. V. Smith 51 R. Owen 93- P51 Nye
5 W. Jackson Jnr. 52 A.J. Davis 97 J. L. Bullock
6 J. Johnson 57 C. Barney 100 M. Peach
7 1. Griffiths 58 C.J. Parish
8 F. K. Mayes 59 R. K. Russell
10 E. T. Decley 60 R. Ralph Reserves
14 C. Horsfield 61 R. Snoad s 12 W. Cawte
18 N. Messenger 64 C. Mitson 15 R.J. Sands
19 J. T. Done 67 M. Dayvis 36 R. Crofts
20 J. E. Banks 69 A.K. Browning 49 M. Dearn
21 P. Minns 70 B. Wade 54 1. E. Thick
29 V. Allan 80 E. Worthington 56 J. R. Trevor
S2RIE Recs 81 T. Challinor 139 G. E. Newport
34 K. J. Sedgley 85 M. King 76 D. Smith
35 B. Maynard 86 J. F. Drew 26 R. Knight
43 S. Elesmore 88 R. P. Stephand 66 P. Fisher
bot o] i 2ndibinls Tt Qi SHhaL et
GE AL Tthy s B B Ol ¢ IHOHOE e
Tk e 12th.».;82i).. 13th. 2 ... 14¢h.......... 15 e
: BIE. o

- SILVER KNIGHT

PREMIUM MOTOR OILS | mMOTOR oOIL

SAE 30

y QUALITY
RELIABILITY
ECONOMY

OBTAINABLE FROM:

' s s - § 3

GCHERRYSONS, I.TD_.

' =i Vipbile Caterers —=ss=

The services of our Mobile Canteens are available at any
distance, at gatherings where good catering at reasonable prices
is desired.

The Hon. Secretary of a club in the Southern Centre writes—
<t would like to express our sincere thanks for the

i i i P } everyone
magnificent service and quality of your catering . . . )
wasg full of praise and that is the sort of thz’r’zg that does a club

a whole lot of good . . .

Address enquiries (0 =—ss=mmss=mss =iz

’ L < 6 5
3, Boreham Road - West Southbourne
j BOURNEMOUTH

or to our Stores at rear of

. 98, KIMBERLEY ROAD, BOURNEMOUTH 44770
‘ Depot at Yeovil, Somerset—Yeovil 905

POTE ST

3
i e e e ¥ 5 6 e e 6§ 6 T T § e & P T e 5 T 65

12'6

PREMIUM Per GALLON

SILVER KNIGHT LUBRICANTS LTD. BROMFORD LANE, WEST BROMWIGH, STAFFS.

3t 3
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RACE No. 7 (Event No. 4) (Up to 500 c.c.) Supporting
6 Laps

7 J. G. Griffiths 64 C. Mitson 155 G, H. Cobb
18 N. Messenger 80 E. Worthington 156 R. Corbett
19 J. T. Done 82 B. Curtis 157 G. Monk
25 K. Heanes 88 R.P. Stephand 161 P. Hoult
26 R. Knight 89 G. Crawte 163 R. Wingrave
33 R. Wickens 90 E. Greer 164 R. Rowsell

34 K. J. Sedgley 97 J. L. Bullock 167 M. Jackson

35 B. Maynard 100 M. Peach 171 B. Rice

37 J. Pringle 101 J. A. Geary

43 S. Elesmore 110 J. Goodchild

44 J. Bance 114 K. Burningham Reserves

45 G. Adsett 118 R. Burningham 6 J. Johnson

51 R. Owen 133 J. L. Southwell ~ 20 J. E. Banks

56 J. R. Trevor 134 F. S. Taft 30 C. White

57 C. Barney 13581 Kirby 66 P. Fisher

58 C.J. Parish 142 E. Sparks 4 J. V. Smith

60 R. Ralph 152 A. R. Turner 67 M. Davis

61 R. Snoad 154 R. Unsworth 52 A.J. Davis oy
ok, 5w DHAL ) SRR e i 4th...[9€.. 5th. 5.

6th..T2... 7th... £&.. 8th. 4. oth. L4Z. 10th. Bl
Time. /-37 37-4.

65 T 65 - ¢ § - 6 5 T € 3 W0,

<3

CONTAINING CURE-C-CURE PATCHES
“ P R e

I

The popular Romac Puncture QOutfit contains Motorway Patches
—specially developed to stand the friction and heat of high-speed
riding and modern road conditions. Only 4/- from accessory

Z

shops, dealers and all Halfords branches.

Al . 1'4

22,

RACE No. 8 (Event No. 1) HANTS GRAND NATIONAL

500 MOTO CROSS (320-500 c.c.)

1 D. G. Bickers
2 A. Clough

3 B. Edwards
4 J. V. Smith

5 W. Jackson Jnr.
6 J. Johnson

8 F. K. Mayes
9 R. Peplow

11 D. Nicholl
14 C. Horsfield
16 B. Nadin

17 V. Easwood
20 J. E. Banks
22 Al Gogk

2nd Leg—12 Laps

30 C. White

33 R. Wickens

37 J. Pringle

38 A. J. Lampkin
39 A.R.C. Lampkin
40 J.N. Aim

42 F. C. Baker
44 J. Bance

45 G. Adsett

46 B. Goss

50 J. Lewis

62 R. H. Jordon
63 V. Vaughan
65 J. Winterburn

24 D. Thredingham 67 M. Davis

25 K. Heanes 68 J. Giles 170 S. H. Leicester
27 M. Perkins 71 R. Gardiner 23D ILane
28 C. G. Dixon 72 J. Scott 53 B. Snell
29 V. Allan 73 D. E.Rickman 84 P.D. Jerred
1sto s S M e R TN A TR
Gt 5 gt Thin e S 5 Ol vt b 116 1 oL R,
[l Tl 12th 13th...: ..... aldth. o IS fhy s e
Time..9. 3@ 4

Final Positions ‘
a2 L Wy 7 51 S
o (G e e T oo T 10 R
i T s e {2 s R 3t L s 1491;'”, ....... ST B Al

Total Time..J.. . y %3 Z’Q’
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74 D. J. Rickman
75 1. J. England
77 K. Hickman
81 T. Challinor
82 B. Curtis

99 C. Spooner

Reserves
13 P. C. Phippen
76 D. Smith
87 D. W. Wigley
131 E. W. Ridley
165 F. H. Dixon
168 L.S.N. Jamieson



RACE No. 9 (Event No. 6)

30 C. White

31 J. Connor

35 K. Heanes
40 J. N. Aim

55 A. Wiseman
62 R. H. Jordon
65 J. Winterburn
66 P. Fisher

68 J. Giles

77 K. Hickman
78 G. Haswell
83 D. D. A. Miller
91 G. Allen

94 D. E. Geary
102 A. Pickering

2nd Leg—6 Laps

103 R. M. Kruse
107 A.J. Hogg
108 V. J. Norman
111 P. Breaker
113 B. G. Britton
116 S. Sinclair
117 R.J. Turner
119 R. E. Arthur
121 M. R. Mumford
122 J. Jones

123 S. Matthews
124 J. Ware

126 B. N. Knight
127 F. Hunt

129 C. J. Hellyer

7 )

(501 c.c.-750 c.c.) Supporting

130 J. Merrick
132 M. Beale
140 A. S. Viner
141 R. Richbell
144 A. M. Mullet
145 P. S. Barnett
146 K. Naylor
147 J. Wyse

148 H. E. Scarrott
151 L. Woolf
158 B. Skinner
160 D. Cross

162 P. Goldsmith
159 R. W. Smith

8 i 5th.£<572..
1028

ru-' B3 e § 3 T € 5 S § 5 €
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Public Address Telephone Systems

Generating Equipment

for this meeting supplied by

RINGWOOD PUBLIC ADDRESS SERVICE

(P. C. Crutcher)

1 MEETING HOUSE LANE, RINGWOOD

Ringwood 3128 or 2104

24
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FABULOUS 1966

A SCRAMBLER DESIGNED TO
DOMINATE EVERY COURSE

Now available with genuine GREEVES/CERIAN |

telescopic forks as optional equipment. Re-styled
air filter. High tensile rims fitted as standard.
New colour scheme.

Early delivery — see your dealer now/!




